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1958 USAC National Road Racing Driver Points
Pos. Pts. Driver, Hometown

1 616 Dan Gurney, Riverside, California

2 542.5 George Constantine, Southbridge, Massachusetts
3 499 Bruce Kessler, Beverly Hills, California

4 402 Vic Meinhardt, Merrick, New York

5 400 Chuck Daigh, Long Beach, California

6 388 Bill Rutan, Essex, Connecticut

7 370 Jo Bonnier, Stockholm, Sweden

8 359 Allen Markelson, New York, New York

9 305 Robert Kuhn, Fairborn, Ohio

10 280 Bill Krause, Compton, California

11 240 Jean Behra, Paris, France

12 200 Richie Ginther, Granada Hills, California
13 190.5 Ray Saidel, Manchester, New Hampshire
14 160 Roy Salvadori, London, England

15 138.5 Bob Said, Miami, Florida

16 120 Art Bunker, Kansas City, Missouri

17 120 Max Balchowsky, Fairmont, West Virginia
18 111 Phil Hill, Santa Monica, California

19 100 Bill Pollack, Sherman Oaks, California

20 80 Ken Miles, Sutton Coldfield, Warwickshire, England
21 75 Herb Swan, Cleveland, Ohio

22 75 Rodger Ward, Beloit, Kansas

23 60 Lloyd Ruby, Wichita Falls, Texas

24 60 John Herrera, New York, New York

25 60 Bob Drake, San Francisco, California

26 40 Masten Gregory, Kansas City, Missouri
27 37.5 Paul Kaperonis, Hyattsville, Maryland

28 37.5 Jack Ensley, Indianapolis, Indiana

29 37 Loyal Katskee, Omaha, Nebraska

30 22.5 John Reimer, Milwaukee, Wisconsin

31 20 Gordon Glyer, Sacramento, California

32 15 Jim Rathmann, Miami, Florida

1959 USAC National Road Racing Driver Points

Pos. Pts. Driver, Hometown

2095 Augie Pabst, Milwaukee, Wisconsin

1977 Lloyd Ruby, Wichita Falls, Texas

1330 Jim Jeffords, Milwaukee, Wisconsin

1131 Loyal Katskee, Omaha, Nebraska

1062 Chuck Daigh, Long Beach, California

1047 Ken Miles, Sutton Coldfield, Warwickshire, England
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DIRACING POINTS

John Fitch, Lime Rock, Connecticut

Art Bunker, Kansas City, Missouri

Phil Hill, Santa Monica, California

Sam Weiss, Sacramento, California

Bob Said, Miami, Florida

Jean Behra, Paris, France

Cliff Allison, Yorkshire, England

Bob Holbert, Warrington, Pennsylvania
Antonio von Dory, Buenos Aires, Argentina
Wolfgang von Trips, Stuttgart, Germany
Jo Bonnier, Stockholm, Sweden

Paul O'Shea, Rye, New York

Don Sesslar, Sandusky, Ohio

Skip Hudson, Riverside, California
Roberto Mieres, Buenos Aires, Argentina
Olivier Gendebien, Brussels, Belgium
Dan Gurney, Riverside, California

Edgar Barth, Thum, Germany

Richie Ginther, Granada Hills, California
Lance Reventlow, Hollywood, California
Ricardo Rodriguez, Mexico City, Mexico
Stirling Moss, London, England

E.D. Martin, Columbus, Georgia

Glenn Roberts, Daytona Beach, Florida
Eddie Johnson, Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio
Gordon Glyer, Sacramento, California
Thomas Greatorex, Columbus, Ohio
Dick Morgansen, Phoenix, Arizona
Harry Entwistle, Hamilton, Ontario
James Place, Waukegan, lllinois

George Constantine, Southbridge, Massachusetts
Rodger Ward, Beloit, Kansas

Sy Kaback, New York, New York

Wayne Weiler, Phoenix, Arizona

Jack Flaherty, San Francisco, California
John Kilborn, Decatur, Illinois

Jack McAfee, Hollywood, California
Remo Cattini, Brescia, Italy

Newton Davis, Litchfield, Connecticut
John Staver, Virginia, Minnesota

Gus Andre, New York, New York

Harry Blanchard, Greenwich, Connecticut
L.C. Casner, Miami, Florida
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Jim Rathmann, Miami, Florida

James Johnston, Cincinnati, Ohio

E.P. Lunken, Chicago, lllinois

George Hively, North Hollywood, California
Bill Larson, Hibbing, Minnesota

Alfonso Thiele, Istanbul, Turkey

Pedro Rodriguez, Mexico City, Mexico
Jiggs Peters, Bound Brook, New Jersey
William Wuesthoff, Thiensville, Wisconsin
Bill Krause, Compton, California

Gaston Andrey, Newton Massachusetts
Santiago Gonzales, Havana, Cuba

Tossie Alex, Chicago, lllinois

James Kaperonis, Charlotte, North Carolina
Lee Lilly, Fort Lauderdale, Florida

Ernie Erickson, Chicago, lllinois

Ed Hugus, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Marshall Sargent, San Jose, California

Ted Baumgartner, Milwaukee, Wisconsin
Bill Randall, North Reading, Massachusetts
Joseph Grimaldi, Medford, Massachusetts
Dick Thompson, Washington D.C.

Jim Kaser, Aurora, lllinois

Ed Crawford, Northfield, lllinois

Chauncey Maggiacomo, Poughkeepsie, New York
Bud Gates, Indianapolis, Indiana

Ray Cussini, Italy

Bob Oker, Whittier, California

Sonny McDaniel, Houston, Texas

Ray Seher, Reno, Nevada

Bob Colombosian, Andover, Massachusetts
Charles Parsons, Monterey, California
Ralph Moody, Charlotte, North Carolina

Ed Vincent, Sacramento, California

W.W. Aldrich-Ames Il, Minneapolis, Minnesota
Phil Stiles, Palm Beach, Florida

Charles Cox, Saint Paul, Minnesota

Fritz Huschke von Hanstein, Halle, Germany
Carel Godin de Beaufort, Maarsbergen, Utrecht
Bob McLean, South Bend, Indiana

Joe Playan, Venice, California

Bert Brooks, Stamford, Connecticut

Eric Hauser, Hollywood, California

Stats compiled from 1958-1963
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DIRACING POINTS

Fred Rediske, Milwaukee, Wisconsin
Carl Haas, Lincolnwood, lllinois

Ed Grierson, Saint Paul, Minnesota

Bill Moore, Camelback, Arizona

Leonard Janke, Pender, Nebraska
Jimmy Younger, Houston, Texas

Bill Kimberly, Pensacola, Florida

John Reimer, Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Ed Leavens, London, Ontario

Zora Arkus-Duntov, Grosse Pointe, Michigan
Harry Heuer, Chicago, lllinois

Chuck Cornett, Fresno, California

Bruce Boyle, Ridgewood, New Jersey
Walt Hansgen, Westfield, New Jersey
M.E. Mann, Skokie, Illinois

Robert Kahmer, Pikesville, Maryland
Cliff Haworth, Ontario, California

Josie von Neumann, Sherman Oaks, California
George Lyon, Chicago, lllinois

Alfonso Gomez-Mena, Havana, Cuba
Denise McCluggage, New York, New York
Jay S. Grantham, Gary, Indiana

Frank Livingston, Pasadena, California
Fred Pfisterer, New York, New York

Jay Chamberlain, Los Angeles, California
Richard Hogue, Sacramento, California
Herb Swan, Cleveland, Ohio

Ed Pazdur, Chicago, lllinois

Ed Drude, Chicago, lllinois

Jack Nethercutt Il, Los Angeles, California
Ramiro Montalvo, Havana, Cuba

Ronald Herrera, Chicago, lllinois

Ak Miller, Whittier, California

Alfred Whatley, Alamo, California

Peter Ledwith, Deerfield, Illinois

Peter Burkett, Chicago, lllinois

Russ Klar, Lynwood, New York

Tony Bettenhausen, Tinley Park, lllinois
Ray Saidel, Manchester, New Hampshire
Don Hulette, Van Nuys, California

Leon Robertson, Sacramento, California
Alex Colligarde, Chicago, lllinois

Jack Baker, Hibbing, Minnesota
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DIRACING POINTS

Vic Meinhardt, Merrick, New York
Lou Gregg, Chicago, lllinois

1960 USAC National Road Racing Driver Points

Pos. Pts.
1 1035
2 762
3 646
4 550
5 458
6 447
7 400
8 328
9 326
10 320
11 320
12 287
13 280
14 260
15 240
16 225.5
17 225
18 202.5
19 164
20 160
21 160
22 140
23 130
24 123
25 123
26 120
27 102.5
28 82
29 70
30 61.5
31 60
32 50
33 41
34 41
35 20.5
36 20.5
37 10
38 10

Driver, Hometown

Carroll Shelby, Leesburg, Texas

Jim Hall, Abilene, Texas

Jim Jeffords, Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Billy Krause, Long Beach, California

Ken Miles, Sutton Coldfield, Warwickshire, England
Augie Pabst, Milwaukee, Wisconsin
Stirling Moss, London, England

Bob Drake, San Francisco, California
Dick Morgansen, Phoenix, Arizona

Skip Hudson, Riverside, California
George Constantine, Southbridge, Massachusetts
Pete Lovely, Seattle, Washington

Loyal Katskee, Omaha, Nebraska

Bob Holbert, Warrington, Pennsylvania
Harry Heuer, Chicago, lllinois

Jack Brabham, Hurstville, New South Wales
Russell Cowles, Minneapolis, Minnesota
Walt Hansgen, Westfield, New Jersey
Roy Salvadori, London, England

John Kilborn, Decatur, lllinois

Bob Schroeder, Dallas, Texas

Jo Bonnier, Stockholm, Sweden

Peter Ryan, Mont-Tremblant, Quebec
Bill Dixon, Canoga Park, California

Phil Hill, Santa Monica, California

Bob Donner, Colorado Springs, Colorado
Don Webster, Monterey, California

D.D. Michelmore, Reseda, California
Rodger Ward, Beloit, Kansas

Richard Lewis, Riverside, California
Roger Penske, Shaker Heights, Ohio
Mike Collins, Colorado Springs, Colorado
Alan Connell, Fort Worth, Texas

Dick Thompson, Washington D.C.

Jay Chamberlain, Los Angeles, California
Bob Bondurant, La Cafiada, California
Jack Ensley, Indianapolis, Indiana

Bruce McLaren, Auckland, New Zealand

Stats compiled from 1958-1963
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1961 USAC National Road Racing Driver Points
Pos. Pts. Driver, Hometown

1 823 Ken Miles, Sutton Coldfield, Warwickshire, England
2 690 Jack Brabham, Hurstville, New South Wales
3 568 Bruce McLaren, Auckland, New Zealand
4 446 Roger Penske, Shaker Heights, Ohio

5 410 Chuck Sargent, Modesto, California

6 402 Dan Gurney, Riverside, California

7 400 Stirling Moss, London, England

8 360 Lloyd Ruby, Wichita Falls, Texas

9 360 Rodger Ward, Beloit, Kansas

10 347 Jim Hall, Abilene, Texas

11 341 Bob Donner, Colorado Springs, Colorado
12 340 Augie Pabst, Milwaukee, Wisconsin

13 260 M.G. Patrick, Manhattan Beach, California
14 254 Olivier Gendebien, Brussels, Belgium

15 240 Bob Holbert, Warrington, Pennsylvania
16 205 Bob Drake, San Francisco, California

17 180 Jo Bonnier, Stockholm, Sweden

18 160 Steve Herrick, Berkeley, California

19 132 Jack McAfee, Hollywood, California

20 130 Don Skogmo, Minneapolis, Minnesota
21 130 Peter Ryan, Mont Tremblant, Quebec
22 120 Len Sutton, Portland, Oregon

23 90 Jimmy Daywalt, Indianapolis, Indiana

24 90 Charles Parsons, Monterey, California
25 80 Steve Baughman, Salt Lake City, Utah

26 70 Loyal Katskee, Omaha, Nebraska

27 60 Chuck Daigh, Long Beach, California

28 50 Andre Gessner, Seal Beach, California
29 41 Dick Thompson, Washington D.C.

30 40 Harry Heuer, Chicago, lllinois

31 30 Chuck Towers, Costa Mesa, California
32 20 John Barlass, Excelsior, Minnesota

1961 USAC National Road Racing Entrant Points

Pos. Pts. Entrant, Location

823 Crandall Industries, Milwaukee, Wisconsin
690 Brabham Racing, Chessington, England
568 Peter Berry, Stapleford, England

446 John M. Wyatt, Richmond, Virginia

410 Chuck Sargent, Modesto, California
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6 402
7 400
8 360
9 360
10 347
11 341
12 260
13 254
14 240
15 205

DIRACING POINTS

Frank Arciero, Montebello, California

UDT-Laystall Racing Team, London, England

J. Frank Harrison, Chattanooga, Tennessee

Bob Wilke, Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Troutman-Barnes, Culver City, California

Bob Donner, Colorado Springs, Colorado

P.A.M. Foreign Car Service, Manhattan Beach, California
UDT-Laystall Racing Team, London, England

Holbert's Garage, Warrington, Pennsylvania

Haskell Wexler, Hollywood, California

1962 USAC National Road Racing Driver Points

Pos. Pts.
1 1220
2 1160
3 320
4 280
5 240
6 200
7 160
8 140
9 140
10 120
11 100
12 80
13 60
14 50
15 40
16 40
17 20
18 20
19 10
20 10

Driver, Hometown

Roger Penske, Shaker Heights, Ohio

Dan Gurney, Riverside, California

Lloyd Ruby, Wichita Falls, Texas

Bob Holbert, Warrington, Pennsylvania
Rodger Ward, Beloit, Kansas

Bob Schroeder, Dallas, Texas

Ken Miles, Sutton Coldfield, Warwickshire, England
Walt Hansgen, Westfield, New Jersey

Bill Krause, Compton, California

Augie Pabst, Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Harry Heuer, Chicago, lllinois

Pat Pigott, Seattle, Washington

George Sabin, Portland, Oregon

David Rattenbury, Vancouver, British Columbia
George Grinzewitsch, Sacramento, California
Chuck Rodee, Speedway, Indiana

Stewart McMillen, Pompano Beach, Florida
Tom Terrell, LaGrange, lllinois

Jack Flaherty, San Francisco, California
Gerald Mason, Indianapolis, Indiana

1962 USAC National Road Racing Entrant Points

Pos. Pts.
1220
960
760
720
500
320
280
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Entrant, Location

Updraught Enterprises (#6)
Arciero Brothers (#96)
UDT-Laystall Racing Team (#3)
Chaparral Cars-Jim Hall (#66)
Cooper Company (#5)

J. Frank Harrison (#26)

Bob Holbert (#14)

Stats compiled from 1958-1963
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8 280 Rennod Race Cars (#45)

9 260 Lew Florence (#14)

10 240 Leader Card Racers (#4)

11 230 Harry Washburn (#47)

12 220 Porsche Car Company (#4)
13 200 Herb Swan (#99)

14 200  J.R.Sharp (#95)

15 200 UDT-Laystall Racing Team (#15)
16 180 Updraught Enterprises (#16)
17 160 Charles A. Barnes (#15)

18 160 Finer Maserati (#153)

19 150  Richard Hall (#77)

20 140 Wester Motors (#60)

21 140 Joe Lukin (#204)

22 140 Miles & O'Conner (#2)

23 140 Briggs Cunningham (#63)

24 130 Howard Cole (#93)

25 120  RBM Motors (#83)
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